

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/24/2023 1:27 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/27/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 101839-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

JEFFERY ROBERTS,
Petitioner.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO

Court of Appeals No. 56435-1-II
Pierce County No. 20-1-02023-2

PETITION FOR REVIEW

CATHERINE E. GLINSKI
Attorney for Petitioner

GLINSKI LAW FIRM PLLC
P.O. Box 761
Manchester, WA 98353
(360) 876-2736

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	2
B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	2
C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. August 6 incident.....	3
2. August 8 incident.....	6
E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	9
1. WHETHER SEPARATE CONVICTIONS FOR FIRST DEGREE KIDNAPPING AND ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE RAPE VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY IS A SIGNIFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW.....	9
2. WHETHER THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT ON UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW.....	15
3. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW ISSUES RAISED IN THE STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL GROUNDS FOR REVIEW.....	19
F. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Arndt</i> , 194 Wn.2d 784, 453 P.3d 696 (2019).....	15
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 181 Wn.2d 857, 337 P.3d 310 (2014)	13
<i>State v. Chapin</i> , 118 Wn.2d 681, 826 P.2d 194 (1992)	18
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	18
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	18
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979).....	17
<i>State v. Kier</i> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008).....	14
<i>State v. Kinchen</i> , 92 Wn. App. 442, 963 P.2d 928 (1998). 19, 21	
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 194 Wn.2d 577, 451 P.3d 1060 (2019). 13, 17	
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 20 Wn. App. 882, 582 P.2d 580 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 92 Wn.2d 357, 597 P.2d 892 (1979).....	19
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 135 Wn. App. 42, 143 P.3d 606 (2006) 19, 21	

Federal Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	18
--	----

Whalen v. United States, 445 U.S. 684, 100 S. Ct. 1432, 63 L. Ed. 2d 715 (1980) 13

Statutes

RCW 9A.40.010(6) 19

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 3 18

U.S. Const. amend. V 12

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 18

Wash. Const. art. I, § 9 13

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 17

RAP 13.4(b)(2) 22

RAP 13.4(b)(3) 17

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 22
